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1[SETTING UP OF A Law INSTITUTE

*73. Sert RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister of LAw be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal before Government to set up a Law
Institute; and

(b) if so, what will be its function and personnel?]

Tae MINISTER or LAW (Smrt A.
K. SEN): (a) and (b). A law Institute has actually been set up but it is not the concern of the Government.
It is a society registered under the Societies Registration Act for promoting advanced studies and research in Law.
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Smrr P. S. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
Has Government recognised this Institute?

Surr A. K. SEN: No question of recognising this Institute. It is a Society registered under the Societles
Registration Act,

t[ 1 English translation.
+1[ 1 Hindi translation.
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Surt AKBAR ALI KHAN: What is its name?

Surr A. K. SEN: The Indian Law
Institute.

Smrt AKBAR ALI KHAN: Im
Delhi?

SHRI A. K. SEN: Yes, in Delhi.

Surr GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVAR--
GIYA: Are there any other such societies?

Surr A. K. SEN: It is very difficuls. to say; there may be societies. Enquiries are needed to answer that question,

Surr B. K. P. SINHA: May I know-what is the relationship between this Society and the Government, and the functions of this Society?

Surr A. K. SEN: No relationship excepting that the Government have made a lumpsum grant of one lakh of”

rupees on the 27th September, 1957 to this Society.
Surr B. K. P. SINHA: Is the Law

Minister an ex-officio member of the Executive of this Society?

SHrr A. K. SEN: He is one of the members of the Governing Body.
There is a distinction between the-Executive Committee and the Govern-—
ing Body.

CONVERTIBILITY AGREEMENT ENTERED
INTO BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENTS OF
Inp1a aND U.S.A.

*187. Surr AMOLAKH CHAND (oNn BEHALF OF MournaNA M. Faruqr): Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased tostate:

(a) whether the Government of"
India has recently signed a convertibility agreement with the Government of the United States; and

(b) if so, what are the terms of this agreement?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER or FIN-ANCE (Sur1 B. R. BHacaT): (a) Yes,
Sir.

